37

*OFFICIAL USE ONLY *OFFICIAL USE ONLY *OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Table A3.6: Project Revenues, Costs and Operating Margin
(in EUR mil., unless otherwise indicated)

Year 2028 2040 2050 2058
Passengers per year (number) 95 191 212 230
Ticket Revenues 30   61   68   73
Other Revenues (10%) 3   6   7   7
Total Revenues 33   67   75   81
Operating Cost 38   38   38   38
Operating Margin (4.9) 28.9   36.2   42.4
Operating Margin (%) -15% 43% 49% 52%

18. Sensitivity Analysis. A sensitivity analysis was carried out by assessing the outcome of
adverse scenarios over the base case. These comprise two different elements: i) conventional
scenario analysis to assess the impact of different values of independent variables (namely, to
reflect the impact of demand risk and cost overruns), and ii) adjustments to reflect a slowdown in
economic growth due to the impact of the pandemic and increasing macroeconomic challenges
(reflected through the discount rate). Table A3.7 shows the results for the sensitivity analysis; the
Project is economically feasible under all the scenarios.

Table A3.7 Sensitivity Analysis Results

EIRR
(%)

NPV
(EUR mil.)

Baseline case 12.2 2,902
Demand - 20% 10.0 1,875
Capex +20% 10.7 2,592
Opex + 20% 11.9 2,801
Downside scenario 1 (Demand -10%, Capex & Opex + 10%) 10.4 2,234
Downside scenario 2 (Demand -20%, Capex & Opex + 20%) 8.7 1,566
Optimistic Economic Recovery scenario (SDR 6%) 12.2 2,162
Pessimistic Economic Recovery scenario (SDR 4%) 12.2 3,857

38

*OFFICIAL USE ONLY *OFFICIAL USE ONLY *OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Annex 4: Member and Sector Context

1. The Arab Republic of Egypt recent and on-going macroeconomic reforms have led to
robust economic growth, declined inflation rate, and improved business environment for private
sector. However, the global COVID-19 pandemic since early 2020 compounded with global
energy and food crisis brought about by the supply disruption due to the war in Ukraine have
caused significant adverse impacts on the fiscal status and overall economic performance and
more recently food security and livelihood due to high inflation arising from rapidly increasing